ı	[Accept and Expend Funds - Retroactive - Emergency Management Performance Grant -
2	\$350,321]
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Emergency Management to
4	accept and expend an Emergency Management Performance Grant in the amount of
5	\$350,321 for the period of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2024, from the California
6	Office of Emergency Services.
7	
8	WHEREAS, The State of California, through various homeland security grant
9	programs, provides support and funds for the development and maintenance of the capability
10	of local jurisdictions to prepare for and respond to natural disasters, acts of terrorism, and
11	other man-made disasters; and
12	WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco has participated in these
13	emergency preparedness programs since their inception and deems these programs vital to
14	the continued well-being of its residents; and
15	WHEREAS, The California Office of Emergency Services ("Cal OES") provides local
16	jurisdictions with Emergency Management Performance Grants ("EMP Grants") to assist with
17	emergency preparedness; and
18	WHEREAS, On December 30, 2022, the Department of Emergency Management, on
19	behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, applied to Cal OES for an EMP Grant; and
20	WHEREAS, On October 14, 2022, Cal OES awarded the Department of Emergency
21	Management an EMP Grant in the amount of \$350,321 for the period of July 1, 2022, through
22	June 30, 2024; and
23	WHEREAS, The Department of Emergency Management will provide \$350,321 in
24	matching funds to meet the matching requirement; and
25	

1	WHEREAS, The Department of Emergency Management proposes to maximize the		
2	use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the		
3	grant budget; and		
4	WHEREAS, The EMP Grant does not require a	an Annual Salary Ordinance	
5	amendment; and		
6	WHEREAS, The Department of Emergency Ma	anagement intends to use the EMP	
7	Grant to encourage initiatives that strengthen emergency planning, first responder		
8	preparedness, and community safety, resilience, and recovery; and		
9	WHEREAS, The Department of Emergency Management, is committed to ensuring all		
10	grant funds are utilized in a compliant, appropriate, and transparent manner, including		
11	planning, organization, equipment, training, and exercises that respects the civil rights and		
12	civil liberties of all San Francisco Bay Area residents; now, therefore, be it		
13	RESOLVED, That the Department of Emergency Management can accept and expend		
14	the EMP Grant in accordance with the purposes and goals of the funding; and, be it		
15	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
16	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it		
17	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department of Emergency Management can execut		
18	the EMP Grant agreement on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, and any		
19	extensions or amendments to the grant agreement.		
20			
21	Recommended:	Approved:	
22			
23	<u>/s/</u>	<u>/s/</u>	
24	Mary Ellen Carroll Executive Director	London N. Breed Mayor	
25	Department of Emergency Management	City and County of San Francisco	

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

/s/ Greg Wagner Controller City and County of San Francisco